### ALBANY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA BACKUP

**Regular Meeting of June 8, 2021** 

# ITEM:MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH ALAMEDA COUNTYOFFICE OF EDUCATION REGARDING INTERDISTRICTATTENDANCE PERMITS WITHIN ALAMEDA COUNTY

#### PREPARED BY: ALEXIA RITCHIE, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF STUDENT SERVICES

TYPE OF ITEM: CONSENT

**PURPOSE:** The purpose of this item is for the Governing Board of Education to approve the Memorandum of Understanding with Alameda County Office of Education regarding Interdistrict Attendance Permits within Alameda County.

**BACKGROUND:** Every five years, school districts within Alameda County must come to an agreement regarding Interdistrict Attendance Permits. The following MOU has been developed by all Alameda County school districts in collaboration with Alameda County Office of Student Services.

**DETAILS:** This agreement is made by and between the school districts of Alameda County, State of California for the 2021-2022 through the 2026-27 school years. Alameda County school districts enroll a number of students residing within other Alameda County school districts' boundaries. Each district has adopted policies and regulations with regard to acceptance, rejection and revocation of interdistrict attendance permits. Education Code 46600 et seq. provides that the governing boards of two or more school districts may enter into an agreement, for a term not to exceed five school years, for the interdistrict attendance of pupils who are residents of the districts.

#### STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES ADDRESSED:

**Objective #1**: Assess and Increase Academic Success. **Goal**: We will provide a comprehensive educational experience with expanded opportunities for engagement, assessment, and academic growth so that all students will achieve their fullest potential.

*Objective* #2: Support the Whole Child. *Goal*: We will foster the social and emotional growth of

all students, implement an array of strategies to increase student engagement, identify individual socio-emotional and behavioral needs, and apply collaborative appropriate interventions.

## RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH ALAMEDA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION REGARDING INTERDISTRICT ATTENDANCE PERMITS WITHIN ALAMEDA COUNTY.